fees as outlined in 6.1 above. As such, the shares will be issued for nil cash
consideration and no funds will be raised;

(e) The Shares issued will be fully paid ordinary shares of the Company and on
the same terms of the Company’s existing Shares;

(f) The proposed grantees current shareholdings in the Company, including
any associates, are as follow:

Director No of Shares
Joshua Hunt 392,972
Derrick De Souza 0

(g) The grantees current and total remuneration (per Listing Rule 10.13.8)
received from the Company is as follows:

Director Accrued Fees for
Financial Year 2023

Approval sought
in Shares 2

Joshua Hunt $20,000 $10,000
Derrick De Souza $30,000 $15,000

(h) The trading history of the Company’s Shares on the ASX in the 12-month
period to 19 April 2024 is as follows:

 Price Date
 Highest   $ 0.016  5 June 2023
 Lowest   $ 0.005  1 January 2024
 Last   $ 0.006 19 April 2024

(i) As at 19 April 2024, the date of preparation of this Notice, the Company’s
issued capital was 304,080,368. If approval is given by shareholders to issue
Shares in accordance with Resolutions 5 and 6, the following would apply
based on the same assumed 10-day VWAP’s in 6.2(b) above:

 Assumed VWAP
 $0.003 $0.006 $0.009

New Shares issued 8,333,333  4,166,667  2,777,778
Dilution to existing shareholder's
holdings 2.67% 1.35% 0.91%

 Assumed VWAP
 $0.003 $0.006 $0.009

Director
Total

Shares

% of
Issued

Capital
Total

Shares

% of
Issued

Capital
Total

Shares
% of Issued

Capital
Joshua
Hunt 3,726,305  1.19% 2,059,639  0.67% 1,504,083  0.49%

2 Represents 50% of the accrued fees for Financial Year 2023, with the balance to be paid in cash

 12

Derrick De
Souza 5,000,000  1.60% 2,500,000  0.81% 1,666,667  0.54%
Total 8,726,305  2.79% 4,559,639  1.48% 3,170,750  1.03%

Any further issue of Shares by the Company after the release of this Notice but
prior to the holding of the Meeting will affect the above percentages of issued
share capital held by the grantee directors of the Company.

As at 19 April 2024, the date of preparation of this Notice, the Company had
availability to issue 28,362,055 Shares under Listing Rule 7.1 and 28,908,037 Shares
under Listing Rule 7.1A.

(j) The main purpose of the issue of Shares to Mr Hunt and Mr De Souza is to
provide cost-effective consideration to the grantee directors for their
contribution to the Company in their respective roles as directors. The